
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 
 Tuesday, 15th October, 

2019 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Rooms 3 & 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Savage (Chair) 
Councillor Mitchell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development 
Samuel Fox 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 
The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision. 

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth 

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life  

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives 

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work 

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 

mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council suppor
[...]
also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 17 
September 2019 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5   PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00726/FUL - COMPASS HOUSE, ROMSEY RD 

(Pages 11 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

6   PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00227/FUL - 35 BELMONT RD  
(Pages 39 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

Monday, 7 October 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 27 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Mitchell (Vice-Chair), Coombs, G Galton, 
L Harris, Vaughan and Windle 
 

 
25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27 August 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

26. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00997/FUL - FORMER EAST POINT CENTRE  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
The erection of a Class A1 foodstore (1,775 sqm gross internal) with associated 
access, car parking, and landscaping works (resubmission) 
 
Graham Linecar (Southampton Common and Parks Protection Society), Simon Reynier 
(City of Southampton Society), Alan Williams (agent) and Lee McCardless (on behalf of 
the applicant), were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer detailed the changes to previous scheme, which had been 
refused by the Panel, including the changes to entrance and egress of the site.  It was 
reported that Sport England were not able to support this development but, officers 
explained that as the playing field had ceased to be used since the closure of the old 
school they were no longer a statutory consultee and that the recommendation sought 
a legal mechanism for the provision of replacement public space in regard to the 
adjacent land parcel being considered as a separate application.  
 
It was noted that the City’s Sustainability Officer had offered no objection but had 
requested that changes be made to Condition 16, as set out below.  It was also noted 
that the City’s Tree Officer had made no comment on the current application but had 
previously raised no objection and that Ecology Officer had offered no objection should 
the amendments to the conditions below be made.   The Panel requested that 
amendments be made to conditions to ensure the provision of staff facilities including 
for showers and cycle storage.  Additionally the Panel requested that the condition 
relating to delivery amended.  Changes to the conditions are as set out below.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission.  
FOR:   Councillors Savage, Mitchell, Coombs, Galton, L Harris 

and Windle  
AGAINST:  Councillor Vaughan 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 28 - 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) Delegated authority to the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to grant planning permission subject to: the planning conditions 
set out in the report, any amended conditions agreed at the meeting; and the 
securing of a legal mechanism to deliver replacement open space on the 
adjoining site as part of planning application ref 19/01284/FUL and the 
completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 

highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies 
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer; 

c. Submission, approval and implementation of a Travel Plan; 
d. Submission of a Training and Employment Management Plan committing 

to adopting  local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with 
Policies CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 
2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 
2013). 

e. The submission, approval and implementation of a 
[...]
me (Performance Condition)  
The development shall be carried out and retained in accordance with the external 
lighting details as set out within Drawing No. B2340-MJA-P105-4746-G dated 16.9.19. 
REASON: In the interests of neighbouring residential amenities and to safeguard 
protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) in the 
interests of preserving and enhancing biodiversity. 
 
20. Control Of Noise (Performance Condition) 
With the exception of servicing delivery times as set out within condition 28, the 
development hereby approved shall be carried out and retained in accordance with the 
recommendations of the Sharps Redmore Noise Report dated 29th May 2019.  
REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties. 
 
 

Page 3



 

- 30 - 
 

28. Hours of Use & Delivery (Performance Condition) 
The food store hereby approved shall not operate outside of the hours hereby set out:  

 8am - 10pm Monday to Saturday and  

 10am and 5pm Sundays and Public Holidays  
No deliveries shall be taken or despatched outside the hours hereby set out:  

 7am - 10pm Monday to Saturday and  

 9am - 8pm Sundays and Public Holidays 
REASON: In the interests of existing and proposed residential amenity 
 
30. Electric Vehicle Charging Points (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
A minimum of 2 no. electric vehicle charging points shall be provided prior to 
commencement of use of the food store hereby approved, with details of the location 
and specification of the charging points to be first submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority and agreed in writing. The vehicle charging points shall be retained as 
agreed.  
REASON: To combat the effects of climate change and reduce the emission of 
pollutants in accordance with policy CS20 
 

27. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00494/FUL - 21 EMSWORTH ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of three 3-bed dwelling houses with associated car parking, bin and cycle 
storage following demolition of existing dwelling house. (Resubmission of planning ref: 
18/02076/FUL)(amended since initial submission). 
 
Rebecca Marshall, Azalia Gosling (local residents/ objecting), Carl Patrick (agent), and 
Councillors G Galton and S Galton were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer noted that the reason for referral to Panel should have included 
notification that ward councillors had expressed their concerns about the development.  
In a response to members of the publics concerns, about the timescales involved in the 
circulation of amended plans, it was noted that the amended plans had been circulated 
in line with the required consultation guidelines. It was reported that changes were 
required to conditions relating to parking and bin sand cycle storage as set out below.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

(ii) Delegated authority to the Service Lead Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development authority to grant planning permission subject to:  

a. the planning conditions set out in the report;  
b. the amended conditions agreed at the meeting; and  

Page 4



 

- 31 - 
 

c. securing a financial contribution towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation 
Project (SDMP) to mitigate against the pressure on European designated 
nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core 
Strategy and the Conservation
[...]
riod of 5 years from 
the date of planting.  
REASON: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the 
development in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a 
positive contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required 
of the Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 
 

 

Page 6



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DATE: 15th October 2019 - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre 

 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address 

 

5 MP DEL 15 19/00726/FUL 
Compass House, Romsey Rd 

 

6 MT DEL 5 19/00227/FUL 
35 Belmont Rd 

 

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent: 
NOBJ – No objection 

 
Case Officers: 
MP – Mat Pidgeon 
MT – Mark Taylor 

  

Page 7

Agenda Annex



Southampton City Council - Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

Report of Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure & Development 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Index of Documents referred to in the preparation of reports on Planning 

Applications: 
 

Background Papers 
 

1.  Documents specifically related to the application 
 

(a) Application forms, plans, supporting documents, reports and covering 
letters 

(b) Relevant planning history 
(c) Response to consultation requests 
(d) Representations made by interested parties 

 
2.  Statutory Plans 
 

(a) Hampshire, Portsmouth, Southampton and New Forest National Park 
Minerals and Waste Plan (Adopted 2013)  

(b) Amended City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Adopted March 
2015)    

(c) Local Transport Plan 3 2011-2031 
(d) Amended City of Southampton Local Development Framework – Core 

Strategy (inc. Partial Review) (adopted March 2015) 
(e) Adopted City Centre Action Plan (2015) 
(f) Co
[...]
on the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has 
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by 
paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). Policies – CS6, 
CS7, CS13, CS14, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS24 and CS25 of the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 2015). Policies – SDP1, 
SDP4, SDP5, SDP6, SDP7, SDP8, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP12, SDP13, SDP14, 
SDP15, SDP16, SDP17, HE6, REI9, of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(Amended 2015). 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Development Plan Policies 2 Accessibility Map 

 
Recommendation in Full 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



  

 

1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment with an updated version to 
be provided at the Panel meeting. 
 
2. Delegate to the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & Development to grant planning 
permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and the 
completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 

i. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the 
adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to 
Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

 
ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 

highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer; 
 

iii. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to adopting  
local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with Policies CS24 & CS25 of 
the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document - 
Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013); 
 

iv. Submission and implem
[...]
would not exceed the 
height of the Compass House building. The width of the hotel building is considered 
acceptable because it does not exceed the width of the Compass House building. 
 

6.8 As there is no uniform character to the buildings within the vicinity the simple 
contemporary design and use of materials proposed is also considered acceptable  
 

6.9 The scheme is also deemed to be a significant improvement over the existing site 
appearance and layout as a car park. The proposal allows the opportunity to 
improve the landscape character of the site. All protected trees will be retained and 
additional tree planting is proposed.  Officer’s consider this scheme represents a 
design improvement that accords with LDF Core Strategy Policy CS13. 
 

 Residential amenity 
 

6.10 The development is unlikely to cause direct significant harm in terms of 
overshadowing, privacy or visual impact to neighbouring amenity due to the 
distance between the site and the closest residential properties (between 25m & 
27m for the properties on the opposite side of Romsey Road and between 17.5m 
and 24m for the potential future dwellings within Compass House).  
 

6.11 To ensure that the amenity of nearby residents is not significantly harmed during 
construction a Construction Management Plan is recommended by planning 
condition. A standard condition restricting construction hours to Monday to Friday 
08:00 to 18:00 hours, Saturdays 09:00 to 13:00 hours and at no time on Sundays 
and recognised public holidays will also be applied. 
 

6.12 As such the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact on nearby 
residential amenity and accordingly is deemed compliant with policy SDP1(i).  
 

6.13 The pedestrian and vehicular entrances to the site, and to the hotel, will benefit 
from natural surveillance.  
 

 Parking highways and transport 
 

6.14 The proposal is for a relatively small number of hotel bedrooms located within an 
urban area. The proposed
[...]

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Application   19/00726/FUL                                APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015) 
CS6  Economic Growth 
CS7   Safeguarding Employment Sites 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS18  Transport: Reduce-Manage-Invest 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
CS20  Tackling and Adapting to Climate Change 
CS22  Promoting Biodiversity and Protecting Habitats 
CS23  Flood Risk 
CS24   Access to Jobs 
CS25  The Delivery of Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP4 Development Access 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP8 Urban Form and Public Space 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
SDP10  Safety & Security 
SDP11 Accessibility & Movement 
SDP12 Landscape & Biodiversity 
SDP13  Resource Conservation 
SDP14 Renewable Energy 
SDP16    Noise 
SDP17  Lighting 
SDP22 Contaminated Land 
HE6  Archaeological Remains 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Page 35

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 15th October 2019 
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning & 

Development 
 

Application address: 35 Belmont Road, Southampton 
 

Proposed development:  Erection of a part two storey part single storey rear extension 
for conversion of the building into 3 x flats (1 x 3 bed, 1 x 2 bed, 1 x 1 bed) with associated 
parking and bin and cycle storage 
 

Application 
number: 

19/00227/
[...]
of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015) as supported by the NPPF (2019) 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Habitats Regulation Assessment 2 Development Plan Policies 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



  

 

Recommendation in Full 
 
1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this 

report. 
 

2. Delegate to the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & Development to grant 
planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of 
this report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure either a scheme 
of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the pressure on European 
designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core 
Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 

 

3. That the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & Development be given delegated 
powers to add/vary/delete conditions as necessary and refuse the application in the 
event that 2. above is not completed within reasonable timescales. 

 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site contains a two storey semi-detached dwelling.  It forms one 

half of a matching pair of properties although the neighbouring property No.33 has 
been extended at the rear of the site and accommodation has been provided in the 
roofspace through the use of dormer windows. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 

The property is brick built with facing brick elevations and a concrete tiled hipped 
roof.  To the site of the property is a driveway leading to an outbuilding to the rear 
of the site.  There is an existing gated, vehicular access onto Belmont road on the 
north east corner of the site.  The front boundary is formed of a low brick wall with 
and evergreen hedge behind in excess of 2 metres in height. 
 
The site is located on the western side of Belmont Road.  The area is mixed in 
character formed of a variety of property types including two 
[...]
e during construction 
Response 
In order to protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties a 
condition can be imposed that requires the submission of a construction 
environment management plan.  The plan shall contain method statements and site 
specific plans to prevent or minimise impacts from noise, vibration, dust and odour 
for all operations, as well as proposals to monitor these measures at the site 
boundary to ensure emissions are minimised beyond the site boundary.  This shall 
also include details of the storage of construction materials, construction hours, and 
the parking of all vehicles relating to construction. 
 
The proposal will result in the loss and disturbance of habitats 
Response 
The proposal site is not considered to be of high ecological value.  The protection 
of sensitive habitats is also covered by separate legislation to the planning act 
should any protected species be discovered during the proposed works. 

Page 43



  

 

 
5.10 

 
The proposal will result in the loss of a front garden 
Response 
Paragraph 2.4.4 of the Council’s Residential Design Guide SPD advises that ‘the 
replacement of traditional front gardens with open hard standing areas for parking 
often results in a poor visual appearance and in some cases localized flooding and 
will therefore be resisted’.  However, the application site is not located within a 
conservation area and is not a listed building. As such the proposed garden and 
boundary treatments could be removed without the need for express planning 
consent.  As such the council must be mindful of this fall-back position and would 
not be able to refuse the application on such grounds. 
 

 Consultation Responses 
 

5.11 SCC Highways – No objection 
The revised plans address the previous concerns raised with regards to parking 
and sightlines. The submitted parking survey is appropriate and demonstrates 
some, although limited capacity in the vicinity.  A condition to secure 
[...]
mpetent Authority for the purpose of the Habitats Regulations. 
However, it is the responsibility of the applicant to provide the Competent Authority 
with the information that they require for this purpose. 
 

HRA 
completion 
date: 

See Main Report 

Application 
reference: 

See Main Report 

Application 
address: 

See Main Report 

Application 
description: 

See Main Report 

Lead 
Planning 
Officer: 

See Main Report 

Please note that all references in this assessment to the ‘Habitats Regulations’ refer to The 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017. 

 

Stage 1 - details of the plan or project 

European 
site 
potentially 
impacted by 
planning 
application, 
plan or 
project: 

Solent and Southampton Special Protection Area (SPA) and Ramsar site. 
Solent Maritime Special Area of Conservation (SAC). Collectively known as 
the Solent SPAs. 
New Forest SAC, SPA and Ramsar site. 

Is the 
planning 
application 
directly 
connected 
with or 
necessary to 
the 
management 
of the site (if 
yes, 
Applicant 
should have 
provided 
details)? 

No. The development consists of an increase in residential dwellings, which 
is neither connected to nor necessary to the management of any European 
site. 

Page 53



  

 

Are there any 
other projects 
or plans that 
together with 
the planning 
application 
being 
assessed 
could affect 
the site 
(Applicant to 
provide 
details to 
allow an ‘in 
combination’ 
effect to be 
assessed)? 

Yes. All new housing development within 5.6km of the Solent SPAs is 
considered to contribute towards an impact on site integrity as a result of 
increased recreational disturbance in combination with other development 
in the Solent area. 
 
Concerns have been raised by Natural England that residential 
development within Southampton, in combination with other development 
in the Solent area, could lead to an increase in recreational disturbance 
within the New Forest.  This has the potential to adversely impact site 
integrity of the New Forest SPA, SAC and Ramsar site. 
 
The PUSH Spatial Position Statement 
(https://www.push.gov.uk/work/planning-and-infrastructure/push-position-
statement/) sets out the scale and distribution of housebuilding which is 
being planned for across South Hampshire up to 2034. 

 

Stage 2 - HRA screening assessment 

Screening under Regulation 63(1)(a) of the Habitats Regulations – The Applicant to 
provide evidence so that a judgement can be made as to whether there could be any 
potential significant impacts of the development on the integrity of the SPA/SAC/Ramsar. 

Solent SPAs 
The proposed development is within 5.6km of the collectively known European designated 
areas Solent SPAs/Ramsar sites. In accordance with advice from Natural England and as 
detailed in the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy, a net increase in housing 
development within 5.6km of the Solent SPAs is likely to result in impacts to the integrity 
of those sites through a consequent increase in recreational disturbance.  
 
Development within the 5.6km zone will increase the human population at the coast and 
thus increase the level of recreation and disturbance of bird species. The impacts of 
recreational disturbance (both at the site-scale and in combination with other development 
in the Solent area) are analogous to impacts from direct habitat loss as recreation can 
cause important habitat to be unavailable for use (the habitat is functionally lost, either 
permanently or for a defined period). Birds can be displaced by human recreational 
activities (terrestrial and water-based) and use valuable resources in finding suitable areas 
in which to rest and feed undisturbed. Ultimately, the impacts of recreational disturbance 
can be such that they affect the status and distribution of key bird species and therefore 
act against the stated conservation objectives of the European sites. 
 
 
The New Forest 
The New Forest National Park attracts a high number of visito
[...]
e and/or mitigation 
measures to allow an Assessment to be made.  The Applicant must also provide details 
which demonstrate any long term management, maintenance and funding of any solution. 

Solent SPAs 
The project being assessed would result in a net increase of dwellings within 5.6km of the 
Solent SPAs and in accordance with the findings of the Solent Recreation Mitigation 
Strategy, a permanent significant effect on the Solent SPAs due to increase in recreational 
disturbance as a result of the new development, is likely. This is contrary to policy CS 22 - 
Promoting Biodiversity and Protecting Habitats, of the Southampton Core Strategy Partial 
Review, which states that,  
 
Within Southampton the Council will promote biodiversity through: 
1. Ensuring development does not adversely affect the integrity of international 
designations, and the necessary mitigation measures are provided; or the development 
otherwise meets the Habitats Directive;  
 
In line with Policy CS22, in order to lawfully be permitted, the development will need to 
include a package of avoidance and mitigation measures. 
 
Southampton City Council formally adopted the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy 
(SRMP) in March 2018. The SRMP provides a strategic solution to ensure the 
requirements of the Habitats Regulations are met with regard to the in-combination effects 
of increased recreational pressure on the Solent SPAs arising from new residential 
development. This strategy represents a partnership approach to the issue which has been 

endorsed by Natural England. 
 
As set out in the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy, 
an appropriate scale of mitigation for this scheme 
would be: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Therefore, in order to deliver the an adequate level of mitigation the proposed development 
will need to provide a financial contribution, in accordance with the table above, to mitigate 
the likely impacts.  
 
A legal agreement, agreed prior to the granting of planning permiss
[...]
c approach for the mitigation of impacts 
on European Sites then, provided no other adverse impacts are identified by your 
authority’s appropriate assessment, your authority may be assured that Natural England 
agrees that the Appropriate Assessment can conclude that there will be no adverse effect 
on the integrity of the European Sites. In such cases Natural England will not require a 
Regulation 63 appropriate assessment consultation. 

 
  

Page 58



  

 

Application 19/00227/FUL                                  APPENDIX 2 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015) 
CS4  Housing Delivery 
CS5  Housing Density 
CS6  Housing Density 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS16  Housing Mix and Type 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
CS20  Tackling and Adapting to Climate Change 
CS22  Promoting Biodiversity and Protecting Habitats 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP4 Development Access 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP6 Urban Design Principles 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
H1 Housing Supply 
H7 The Residential Environment 
 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 59



  

  Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 19/00726/FUL - Compass House, Romsey Rd
	Compass House Appendix 1
	Compass House Appendix 2
	site plan

	6 Planning Application - 19/00227/FUL - 35 Belmont Rd



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 33 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair),  Mitchell (Vice-Chair), G Galton, L Harris, 
Windle and Bunday 
 

Apologies: Councillors Coombs and Vaughan 
 

 
28. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Coombs 
from the Panel, the Service Director, Legal and Governance acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Bunday to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.  The Panel also note the apologies of Cllr Vaughan. 
 

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 17th September 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

30. PLANNING APPLICATION -  

Decision on this matter was deferred to a future meeting of the Panel to enable 
further analysis of the evidence submitted to support the planning application.  
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00227/FUL - 35 BELMONT RD  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a part two storey part single storey rear extension for conversion of the 
building into 3 x flats (1 x 3 bed, 1 x 2 bed, 1 x 1 bed) with associated parking and bin 
and cycle storage. 
 
Gary Bradford (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Panel expressed concerns in regard to the size and layout of the proposed 1 
bedroom flat within the extended roof-space.  In addition it was noted that the parking 
survey was conducted out of the university term times.   
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was lost unanimously. 
 
A further motion to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below was then 
proposed by Councillor Mitchell and seconded by Councillor Windle was then carried 
unanimously.  
 
 



 

- 34 - 
 

RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

(ii) refused planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
1. It is considered that the size and layout of the proposed 1 bedroom flat within the 

extended roof-space fails to provide a good quality living environment. The 
proposal is considered to result in a cramped form of development which fails to 
provide adequate facilities and living space to justify the density of development 
proposed. As such the proposal would prove contrary to Policy SDP1(i) of the City 
of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) as supported by the relevant provisions 
of the Council's Residential Design Guide (2006). 
 

2. In the absence of either a scheme of works or a completed Section 106 legal 
agreement or unilateral undertaking to support the development the application 
fails to mitigate against its wider direct impact with regards to the additional 
pressure that further residential development will place upon the Special 
Protection Areas of the Solent Coastline.  Failure to secure mitigation towards the 
'Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate the adverse impact of 
new residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline) on 
internationally protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the 
Council's adopted LDF Core Strategy as supported by the Habitats Regulations. 

 
 


